differently by and not be comparable to, similarly titled measures used by other companies. As a result,
management of xpedx and Unisource consider and evaluate non-GAAP measures in connection with a review of
the most directly comparable measure calculated in accordance with GAAP. Management of

36

Edgar Filing: Veritiv Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

xpedx and Unisource caution investors not to place undue reliance on such non-GAAP measures, but also to
consider them with the most directly comparable GAAP measure. In this prospectus, xpedx and Unisource
supplement their financial information prepared in accordance with GAAP with Adjusted EBITDA because
xpedx and Unisource believe investors commonly use Adjusted EBITDA as a main component of valuing
companies such as xpedx and Unisource.

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA, which gives pro forma effect to the Transactions, is not a measurement of financial
performance under GAAP. Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA has limitations as an analytical tool and should not be
considered in isolation or as a substitute for analyzing our results as reported under GAAP. A reconciliation of Pro
Forma Adjusted EBITDA to pro forma condensed combined net income for the periods presented is provided below:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2014
Historical

xpedx Unisource

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Condensed
Combined

(Dollars in millions)
Net income (loss) $ 5.5 $ (3.4) $ 6.5 $ 8.6
Income from discontinued operations, net of income
taxes 0.1 �  �  0.1

Income (loss) from continuing operations 5.6 (3.4) 6.5 8.7
Interest expense, net �  6.3 0.5 6.8
Income tax provision (benefit) 3.7 (0.3) (0.9) 2.5
Depreciation and amortization 4.6 6.1 3.1 13.8
Restructuring charges (0.2) 0.2 �  �
Merger expenses �  7.9 (7.9) �
Gain on sale of equity-method investments �  (6.6) �  (6.6)
Non-restructuring stock-based compensation expense 0.9 �  �  0.9
LIFO income (3.8) (0.2) �  (4.0)
Non-restructuring severance charges 1.7 0.2 �  1.9
Other(a)(b) �  1.1 (1.1) �

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA $ 12.5 $ 11.3 $ 0.2 $ 24.0

37

Edgar Filing: Veritiv Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31, 2013
Historical

xpedx Unisource

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Condensed
Combined

(Dollars in millions)
Net income $ 0.2 $ 242.4 $ 8.9 $ 251.5
Income from discontinued operations, net of income
taxes (0.2) �  �  (0.2)

Income from continuing operations �  242.4 8.9 251.3
Interest expense, net �  27.4 1.2 28.6
Income tax provision (benefit) 0.4 (228.5) (3.5) (231.6)
Depreciation and amortization 17.1 25.1 10.9 53.1
Restructuring charges 37.9 (3.4) �  34.5
Merger expenses �  14.3 (14.3) �
Asset impairment �  0.4 �  0.4
Non-restructuring stock-based compensation expense 13.7 0.4 �  14.1
LIFO expense 3.4 3.3 �  6.7
Non-restructuring severance charges 2.3 0.5 �  2.8
Non-restructuring pension settlement charges �  0.8 �  0.8
Other(a)(b) �  4.4 (4.4) �

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA $ 74.8 $ 87.1 $ (1.2) $ 160.7

(a) In connection with the Transactions, the combined company will enter into a new five-year asset-based
revolving credit facility that provides for borrowings of up to $1,400.0 million. The credit agreement
governing the combined company�s ABL Facility is expected to contain financial ratio covenants based on
�Consolidated EBITDA� as defined therein. Charges and expenses in addition to those set forth in the
foregoing table may be included in the calculation of Consolidated EBITDA pursuant to the ABL Facility.

(b) �Other� for Unisource for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and for the year ended December 31, 2013

[…]

Contribution And Distribution Agreement and The Ancillary Agreements�Contribution and Distribution
Agreement�Additional Post-Closing Covenants.�

98

Edgar Filing: Veritiv Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 185

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of March 31, 2014 on a pro forma
combined as adjusted basis giving effect to the Transactions, assuming they were consummated on March 31, 2014.

You should read this table in conjunction with the sections of this prospectus entitled �Selected Historical Combined
Financial Data for xpedx,� �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data for Unisource,� �Management�s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operation of xpedx,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operation of Unisource,� �Description of Material Indebtedness� and our combined
and Unisource�s consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Actual

xpedx Unisource
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

As adjusted
March 31,

2014

March 31,

2014

March 31,

2014

March 31,

2014
(Unaudited)

(Dollars in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents (a) $ 7.3 $ 29.5 $ (3.5) $ 33.3

Indebtedness:
ABL Facility (b) $ �  $ 262.9 $ 436.0 $ 698.9
Other indebtedness (c) �  85.3 7.4 92.7

Total indebtedness �  348.2 443.4 791.6
Total equity 757.0 429.2 (474.7) 711.5

Total capitalization $ 757.0 $ 777.4 $ (31.3) $ 1,503.1

(a) Reflects pro forma amount of cash expected to remain on SpinCo�s balance sheet following the Transactions.
(b) After giving pro forma effect to the Transactions, we will have entered into the ABL Facility, which will provide

for an asset-based revolving credit facility that will provide for revolving loans in an aggregate principal amount
of up to $1,400.0 million (subject to availability under a borrowing base). In connection with the Transactions,
subsidiaries of SpinCo will incur or assume an amount of indebtedness equal to approximately $698.9 million.
This indebtedness will be used to fund (i) $400.0 million for the special payment to International Paper, subject to

[…]

year ended December 31, 2013 and as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2014, respectively,
which are included elsewhere in this prospectus; and

� Unisource�s audited and unaudited historical condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes
for the year ended December 31, 2013 and as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2014,
respectively, which are included elsewhere in this prospectus.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are provided for illustrative purposes only and do
not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations or the consolidated financial position of the
combined company would have been had the Transactions occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily
indicative of future consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial position.

103

Edgar Filing: Veritiv Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 194

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2014

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combinedxpedx Unisource

(Dollars in millions)
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 7.3 $ 29.5 $ (3.5) A $ 33.3
Accounts receivable, net 651.3 448.8 9.0 B,C 1,109.1
Related-party receivable 12.8 3.3 (12.8) B 3.3
Inventories, net 356.3 308.8 41.9 D 707.0
Deferred income tax assets �  10.2 (10.2) E �
Other current assets 25.8 46.1 �  71.9
Assets held for sale 8.7 �  (8.7) A �

Total current assets 1,062.2 846.7 15.7 1,924.6
Property and equipment, net 103.7 73.9 236.0 A,F 413.6
Other non-current assets 8.7 12.1 16.5 G,H 37.3
Goodwill 26.4 23.4 64.4 I 114.2
Other intangibles, net 9.0 20.1 31.3 J 60.4
Deferred income tax assets 21.9 210.9 (108.5) E 124.3

Total assets $ 1,231.9 $ 1,187.1 $ 255.4 $ 2,674.4

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 364.0 261.7 37.4 B,K 663.1
Related-party payable 2.3 7.9 (2.3) B 7.9
Accrued payroll and benefits 52.4 20.6 �  73.0
Deferred income tax liabilities 13.7 �  8.2 E 21.9
Other accrued liabilities 31.0 59.0 (5.4) B,G,L,M 84.6
Current maturities of long term debt �  2.6 �  2.6
Capital lease obligations to related party,
current portion �  9.8 4.3 F 14.1

Total current liabilities 463.4 361.6 42.2 867.2

Long term debt, net of current maturities �  292.5 436.0 G 728.5
Capital lease obligations to related party, less
current portion �  43.3 174.9 F 218.2
Defined benefit pension obligations, net �  24.0 �  24.0
Other non-current liabilities 11.5 36.5 77.0 M,N 125.0

Edgar Filing: Veritiv Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 195

Total liabilities 474.9 757.9 730.1 1,962.9

Stockholders� equity 757.0 429.2 (474.7) O 711.5

Total liabilities, redeemable preferred stock
and stockholders� equity $ 1,231.9 $ 1,187.1 $ 255.4 $ 2,674.4

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

104

Edgar Filing: Veritiv Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 196

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Three months ended March 31, 2014

Historical Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combinedxpedx Unisource

(Dollars in millions, except per share data)
Net sales $ 1,307.4 $ 930.7 $ �  $ 2,238.1
Cost of products sold 1,088.5 763.5 �  1,852.0
Distribution expenses 77.1 62.6 �  139.7
Selling and administrative expenses 128.6 94.6 (1.3) Q,R 221.9
Depreciation and amortization 4.6 6.1 3.1 R,S,T 13.8
Restructuring charges (0.2) 0.2 �  �
Merger expenses �  7.9 (7.9) U �
Asset impairment �  �  �  �

Operating income (loss) 8.8 (4.2) 6.1 10.7

Other (income) expense, net (0.5) �  �  (0.5)
Interest expense, net �  6.3 0.5 S,V 6.8
Gain on sale of equity-method investments �  (6.6) �  (6.6)

Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income taxes 9.3 (3.9) 5.6 11.0
Income tax provision (benefit) 3.7 (0.3) (0.9) W 2.5
Equity earnings of affiliates, net of taxes �  (0.2) �  (0.2)

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 5.6 $ (3.4) $ 6.5 $ 8.7

[…]

(a) Pro forma basic earnings per share and pro forma weighted-average basic shares outstanding for the three months
ended March 31, 2014 reflect the number of shares of SpinCo common stock that will be outstanding upon
completion of the Transactions.

(b)

Edgar Filing: Veritiv Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 197

Pro forma diluted earnings per share and pro forma weighted-average diluted shares outstanding reflect the
estimated number of shares of common stock we expect to have outstanding upon completion of the Transactions
and reflect the potential issuance of shares of common stock under SpinCo equity plans in which our employees
will participate, based on the distribution ratio. While the actual dilutive impact in the future may differ from
these estimates, we believe this estimate reflects a reasonable approximation of the dilutive impact of SpinCo
equity plans.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

105

Edgar Filing: Veritiv Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 198

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year ended December 31, 2013

Historical Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combinedxpedx Unisource

(Dollars in millions, except per share data)
Net sales $ 5,652.4 $ 4,089.1 $ �  $ 9,741.5
Cost of products sold 4,736.8 3,370.4 1.5 P 8,108.7
Distribution expenses 314.2 250.3 �  564.5
Selling and administrative expenses 548.2 391.3 (4.7) Q,R 934.8
Depreciation and amortization 17.1 25.1 10.9 R,S,T 53.1
Restructuring charges 37.9 (3.4) �  34.5
Merger expenses �  14.3 (14.3) U �
Asset impairment �  0.4 �  0.4

Operating (loss) income (1.8) 40.7 6.6 45.5

Other (income) expense, net (2.2) 0.5 �  (1.7)
Interest expense, net �  27.4 1.2 S,V 28.6

Income from continuing operations before
income taxes 0.4 12.8 5.4 18.6
Income tax provision (benefit) 0.4 (228.5) (3.5) W (231.6)
Equity earnings of affiliates, net of taxes �  (1.1) �  (1.1)

Income from continuing operations $ (0.0) $ 242.4 $ 8.9 $ 251.3

Pro forma earnings per share from
continuing operations:
Basic (c) $ 15.71
Diluted (d) $ 15.71

Pro forma weighted-average shares
outstanding:
Basic (c) 16,000,000
Diluted (d) 16,000,000

(c) Pro forma basic earnings per share and pro forma weighted-average basic shares outstanding for the year ended
December 31, 2013 reflect the number of shares of SpinCo common stock that will be outstanding upon
completion of the Transactions.

(d) Pro forma diluted earnings per share and pro forma weighted-average diluted shares outstanding reflect the
estimated number of shares of common stock we expect to have outstanding upon completion of the Transactions